
 
 

Environment & Energy Board 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 7 December 2022 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

National Brownfield Institute, University of Wolverhampton, Springfield Campus, 
Grimstone Street, Wolverhampton, WV10 0JP 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Ian Courts (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Environment, Energy & HS2 
Councillor Rob Clinton Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Steve Evans City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Peter Hughes Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Majid Mahmood Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Kerry Murphy Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Jim O'Boyle Coventry City Council 
Matthew Rhodes Energy Capital 
Suzanne Ward Environment Agency 
 
Quorum for this meeting shall be the Portfolio Lead for the Environment, Energy & HS2 and at 
least three other members. 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Craig Evans, Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07584 009024 
Email craig.evans@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages 
 
Meeting Business Item 
  
1.   Welcome and Introduction to the National 

Brownfield Institute 
 

Chair / Paul Davies None 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Chair None 

 
3.   Notification of Substitutes 

 
Chair None 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Chair None 

 
5.   Chair's Remarks (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
6.   Minutes - 28 September 2022 

 
Chair 1 - 4 

 
7.   Matters Arising 

 
Chair None 

 
Business Items for Noting / Consideration 
  
8.   Environment Programme Update 

 
Jackie Homan 5 - 12 

 
9.   West Midlands Circular Economy Routemap 

Update 
 

Richard Rees / Jordan 
Gerrard 

13 - 18 

 
10.   SMART Hub Update 

 
George Simms Verbal Report 

 
11.   Emergency Tree Fund Update 

 
Mike Webb 19 - 26 

 
12.   Trailblazer Devolution Deal Net Zero & 

Environment 
 

Ed Cox Verbal Report 

 
13.   Greener Together Forum 

 
Jackie Homan 27 - 34 

 
Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 1 March 2023 
 



Page 1 of 4 

 
 

Environment & Energy Board 
 

Wednesday 28 September 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present 
Councillor Ian Courts (Chair) 
Councillor Rob Clinton 
Councillor Steve Evans 
Councillor Peter Hughes 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz 
Councillor Majid Mahmood 
Matthew Rhodes 
 
In attendance via MS Teams 
Councillor Kerry Murphy 
Suzanne Ward 
 
Item     Title 
No. 

 
Portfolio Lead for Environment, Energy & HS2 
Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
City of Wolverhampton Council 
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Birmingham City Council 
Energy Capital 
 
 
Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Environment Agency 
 

   
1.   Welcome and Introduction to the Birmingham and Black Country 

EcoPark 
The Chair welcomed board members to the meeting for the start of the 
2022/23 municipal year and invited introductions of the Environment & 
Energy Board members.  
  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jim O’Boyle 
(Coventry). 
  

3.   Minutes -  9 March 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

4.   Matters Arising 
The Chair agreed for a response from a member of the Environment team to 
a public question regarding when the next West Midlands Greener Together 
Forum would be scheduled.   
 
The Environment Behaviour Change Project Officer noted electronic 
invitations were due to be sent imminently and the date of the next forum 
would be held on 21 November 2022 in Coventry.  
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 4 

5.   Community Green Grant Update 
The board considered a report from the Community Green Grants Project 
Officer to provide a progress update on delivery of the WMCA Community 
Green Grant, covering projects funded, grant take up and wider community 
engagement. 

 
The aims of the Community Green Grant were to; 

 
i. Increase or improve green spaces close to where people live, 

 
ii. Connect people to nature, especially communities experiencing green 

           deprivation, 
 

iii. Enhance the local environment, 
 

iv. Tackle barriers to accessing green spaces. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) The funding available to not-for-profit groups in the combined authority 

area through the small and large grants be noted. 
 

(2) The support available through the environment team to small charities 
and grass roots groups to look at how they can increase biodiversity 
through a community green grant be noted. 
 

(3) Board members in their role as local leaders, considered how to 
promote the community green grant especially in areas of low take up. 

  
6.   Net Zero Neighbourhood 

The board considered a report from the SMART Hub Lead officer to provide      
an overview of the decision to award £1.65m grant funding to Dudley 
Metropolitan Borough Council to deliver the first Net Zero Neighbourhood 
(NZN) demonstrator in Brockmoor, and to set out the proposed approach to 
working with other constituent member authorities to continue to develop 
their NZN plans.  
 
In March 2021 the WMCA Board approved £5.1 million funding from the 
Investment Programme to fund the development of the priority initiatives to 
deliver on the WM2041 Five Year Plan.  The Net Zero Neighbourhood 
Demonstrator programme was awarded £2.1million as part of this decision. 
 
The aims of the Net Zero Neighbourhood Demonstrator were; 
 
     i.  To take a place-based approach to retrofit and wider improvements to 

   neighbourhoods such as new green spaces and transport links, 
 

    ii.  To create a replicable finance model based on wider benefits (health 
          and wellbeing, employment opportunities and inclusive growth) to 
          enable scaling-up of retrofit. 

 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 4 

While the funding made available through the Investment Programme was 
intended to fund the first demonstrator project, a key aim of the demonstrator 
phase was to develop a pipeline of Net Zero Neighbourhood projects to help 
attract further funding and investment into the programme in the future, with 
each of the seven constituent member local authorities invited to first 
complete a Net Zero Neighbourhood Expression of Interest (EoI) form and 
then complete a full Net Zero Neighbourhood plan by early July 2022.  
Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council’s plan for Brockmoor was the plan that 
best aligned with the goals of the programme, providing high confidence of 
successful delivery and had been selected to receive the remaining £1.65m 
Investment Programme funding. 

 
Resolved: 
   

(1) The decision to award £1.65m grant funding to Dudley Metropolitan 
Borough Council to deliver the first net zero neighbourhood 
demonstrator in Brockmoor was endorsed. 

 
(2) The intention to create a net zero neighbourhood working group to 

support other constituent members to further develop their net zero 
neighbourhood plans and identify areas of particular interest where 
there could be potential for specific collaboration with other work and 
stakeholders was endorsed. 
 

(3) Board members provided feedback on how to be engaged or informed 
on specific areas of the programme, outside of any board meetings. 

  
7.   Presentation: Industrial Energy Taskforce - update on progress 

The board received a presentation from the Chair of the West Midlands 
Industrial Energy Taskforce to provide an update of the taskforce that was 
established on 3 August to focus entirely on the impact from the recent rise 
in energy costs on energy-exposed businesses in the region which was 
business-led with the taskforce producing an interim report due in November 
and final report in June 2023 on support from government.    
 
The purpose of the West Midlands Industrial Energy Taskforce was; 
 
    i. To identify and support short-term interventions to deliver more effective 
       support to energy-exposed businesses to reduce their energy demand 
       and exposure to wholesale prices. 

 
   ii. To identify and promote medium-term interventions to adjust regulations 
       and levies and to reduce network costs and other burdens which fall 
       disproportionality on West Midlands businesses. 
 
   iii. To lobby government to recognise the unique situation facing the West 
        Midlands and to enhance its commitments to addressing the challenges 
        facing energy-exposed businesses in the region.   
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 4 

The presentation noted the immediate 5-point plan following the first meeting 
of the taskforce in September of government to support for the demographic 
of the West Midlands region as the energy crisis was having a 
disproportionate impact on the region and businesses, with the most 
exposed businesses to increased energy costs being small to medium 
manufacturing businesses exporting or competing in global markets.    
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the presentation be noted. 
  

8.   Presentation: Trailblazer Devolution Deal Net Zero and Environment 
The board received a presentation from the Corporate Strategy Lead to 
provide an update, overview of principles and summary of policy areas of the 
Trailblazer Devolution Deal. 
 
Officers from the Environment team highlighted from the presentation the net 
zero and environment asks to government through the Trailblazer Devolution 
Deal for energy and energy efficiency, as well as adaptation and natural 
environment. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the presentation be noted. 
  

9.   Date of next meeting 
Wednesday 7 December 2022. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11:55am.

Page 4



 
 

 

Environment and Energy Board 
 

Date  

 

7 December 2022 

Report title  

 

WMCA Environment Programme Update 

Portfolio Lead 

 

Councillor Ian Courts – Leader of Solihull Council 

Accountable Chief 

Executive 

 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive, West Midlands 
Combined Authority 
Email: laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk 
 

Accountable 

Employee  

 

Ed Cox, Director of Public Service Reform 
Email: ed.cox@wmca.org.uk 
 
Jackie Homan, Head of Environment 
Email: jacqueline.Homan@wmca.org.uk 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Environment Board is recommended to: 
 

1) Note the progress across the WMCA environment programme 
2) Suggest any areas for future update at the Environment and Energy Board 

meetings 
 
 

1. Purpose  
To provide an update to the Board on the progress across the environment work by the 
respective team at the WMCA, including a forward look on priorities over the next 3 years. 

 
2. Background  
 
The Environment Programme 
 
2.1 The WMCA environment programme has grown significantly over the last 3 years 

and our work is increasingly being noticed at a national level and receiving 
recognition for its quality and ambition. The most recent example of this was 
securing the A score from the Carbon Disclosure Project, which now gives 
international recognition for our work. The programme has 5 strands, with 
associated plans or strategies produced or in development: 

• #WM2041 green paper – this paper outlined the direction for the WMCA’s 
net zero and environment agenda – published January 2019 - 
https://governance.wmca.org.uk/documents/s3856/Appendix.pdf 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 
 

• Behaviour change – July 2021 – not published 

• WMCA Natural Environment Plan – published September 2021 - 
https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/zi2jv0s5/natural-environment-plan.pdf 

• WMCA Circular Economy Routemap – published September 2021 - 
https://governance.wmca.org.uk/documents/s5989/Appendix%202.pdf 

• Summary of Climate Impacts for the WM – published November 2022 - 
https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/d2pons0q/summary-of-climate-change-
impacts-in-wmca-area.pdf 

• Air Quality Framework – in development 
 
2.2 Over the next 3 years, our p
[...]
es provided by the Woodland Trust. 

 
2.6 The West Midlands Walking Trail is listed in our Natural Environment Plan. An 

outline route has been developed and we are preparing a business case to take the 
trail forward for funding. 

 

Page 6

http://www.wmvirtualforest.co.uk/


 
 

2.7 Strategic programmes. There are two main projects: 

• The Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS). The WMCA has been invited 
to be the responsible authority for an LNRS. We are awaiting the guidance 
from DEFRA to finalise approach. 

• Natural Environment Investment Fund. This is a further commitment in the 
Natural Environment Plan. An ‘invitation to tender’ will be published shortly to 
identify a partner to help us understand the route to establish a Fund. This 
will set about scoping the potential range of options for natural environment 
projects and initiatives in the WM region that may be suitable to explore 
further to develop investable propositions that could attract private finance. 
This is also part of the TDD asks to DEFRA.  

 
Circular Economy update 
 
2.8 The Environment Team has been working to deliver commitments made in the 

September 2021 WMCA Board paper that accompanied the Circular Economy 
Routemap. There are three key pieces of work underway: the industrial symbiosis 
business case, a framework to support repurposing of buildings and a business 
case to reduce construction waste.  

 
2.9 Industrial symbiosis is an approach to industrial decarbonisation which involves 

the direct reuse of one company’s waste streams, as another’s raw products, and is 
a proven method of creating significant business savings, whilst also reducing 
carbon emissions and contributing to a region’s competitiveness and supply chain 
resilience. A business case for a regional industrial symbiosis programme has been 
created, alongside business partners, local authorities, and central government. We 
are now pursuing funding options.   

 
2.10 Repurposing to Zero. Building r
[...]
dicates that the West Midlands will 
be particularly vulnerable to extreme heat and surface water flooding in the 
future. This will affect communities and infrastructure. 

2. Funding to make communities more resilient to the future effects of climate 
change. 

Page 8



 
 

 
Cross-cutting Work 
 
2.18 To mobilise the different parts of the environment programme relies on finance, 

behaviour change (including community engagement) and business engagement. 
This work is woven into the different programmes of activity, but there are some key 
areas that it are important to highlight here. 

 
2.19 Finance. There are two approaches to sustain the work that has begun through the 

Environment Team: 1) funding applications (this relies on funding being available to 
support specific parts of the programme) and 2) identifying routes to different types 
of investment. With regard to the latter, the work around natural environment 
financing is probably the most mature, and this was highlighted in Paragraph 2.7. 
We are also exploring commercial opportunities linked to the circular economy 
programme, through the business case development, and the Green Finance 
Institute have supported a piece of work on financing climate adaptation (this also 
has overlaps with the natural environment financing). 

 
2.20 The behaviour change work is: 

• Delivering specific campaigns across programmes. Examples include: the 
Right Tree, Right Place campaign with community outreach events; a campaign 
on ‘Is Your Home Ready for a Heat Pump?’ to ensure homeowners are 
equipped with knowledge when thinking about retrofit; and, initiating work on air 
quality behaviour change campaigns. 

• A Net Zero Citizens’ Panel will also be up and running at the start of 2023. The 
WMCA will be working with Involve to deliver this. Involve has previously run the 
national Climate Change Citizens’ Assembly for the Climate Change Committee. 

• The Greener Together Forum will also continue to meet i
[...]
thority area. 
 
7. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 
The focus of the activity is on the constituent local authorities of the WMCA. Some of the 
work will inevitably benefit from a broader geographical reach to the non-constituent 
authorities. 
 
8. Other Implications 
 
None.  

 
9. Schedule of Background Papers 
 
Note; (*) denotes mandatory field 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

Appendix 1: Environment Programme 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 11



 
 

 

P
age 12



 
 

 

Environment and Energy Board 
 

Date  

 

7th December 2022 

Report title  

 

West Midlands Circular Economy Routemap Update  

Portfolio Lead 

 

Councillor Ian Courts – Leader of Solihull Council 

Accountable Chief 

Executive 

 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive, West Midlands 
Combined Authority 
email: laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk 
 

Accountable 

Employee  

 

Ed Cox, Director of Public Service Reform 
email: ed.cox@wmca.org.uk 
 
Jackie Homan, Head of Environment 
Email: jacqueline.Homan@wmca.org.uk 
 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Environment Board is recommended to: 
 

1)  Note the progress made in implementing the Circular Economy Routemap.  
 

1. Purpose  
To provide an update to the Board on the progress of the West Midlands Circular 
Economy Routemap since it was approved in September 2021.  

 
2. Background  
 
2.1   A circular economy is a system that designs out waste and pollution, keeping 

products and materials in use for as long as possible and regenerating our natural 
systems through economic activity. It is much more than a sophisticated term for 
recycling. Rather than depend on linear and extractive, wasteful processes, a circular 
economy encourages repair, reuse and regeneration of resources and materials, as 
well as a transition to renewable energy. Encouraging more circularity in our 
economy will be essential for the region to achieve its ambition of net zero carbon 
emissions by 2041. 

 
2.2 In support of our ambitions for a more circular 
[...]
mme proposal has been finalised, activity will focus on attracting 

funding to the programme. The regional allocation of UKSPF, and the industrial 
decarbonisation elements of the TDD, have been identified as potential sources of 
funding. We are also continuing to engage with Defra and BEIS, to understand their 
interest in supporting the programme. In November 2022, the WMCA was approach by 
DEFRA officials on the potential of mentioning the proposal in the finalised Waste 
Prevention Programme for England.   

 
4. Zero Waste Construction Hubs  
 
4.1 The construction sector is responsible for around 55% of all waste produced in the 

region and it is estimated that 13% of materials that arrive on building sites are never 
used. With over 220,000 new homes and major infrastructure projects planned, 
embedding circularity within construction can unlock new opportunities, generate cost 
savings and build resilience within supply chains.  

 
4.2 One way in which we can start to reduce construction waste is through the Zero Waste 

Construction Hub concept, which would see a materials recovery hub operating in the 
West Midlands, to reclaim usable materials from building sites which would otherwise 
be sent to landfill, and sold on to small trades and DIYers, or donated to community 
groups. The concept would seek to reduce the amount of waste sent to landfill. 

 
4.3 Useful Projects, with support from MetroDynamics, were appointed in August to 

support the WMCA in creating an investible model for a Zero Waste Construction Hub 
in the region. The project has so far focused on understanding the scale of the 
opportunity for the region, as well as analysing the behavioural, technical, and 
regulatory barriers to the recovery and reuse of materials. This will lead to the 
development of a data driven, costed, business plan with clearly mapped benefits.  

 
4.4 The project to develop the business case and delivery plan started in October 2022 

and is scheduled to b
[...]
te legal implications arising from this paper. 
 
9. Equalities Implications (*) 
 
There are no equalities implications arising directly from this report, as it is an update on 
work to date. The work carried out as part of the Circular Economy Routemap’s 
implementation contributes to the achievement of the WM2041 objective, which will have 
significant social and economic benefits for the region. 
 
10. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
There are significant co-benefits related to well-being and economic opportunity, including 
jobs and skills, linked to the different projects outlined in this report.  
 
11. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 
The focus of the activity is on the constituent local authorities of the WMCA. Some of the 
work will inevitably benefit from a broader geographical reach to the non-constituent 
authorities including the industrial symbiosis programme.  
 
12. Other Implications 
 
None.  

 
12. Schedule of Background Papers 
 
 
Note; (*) denotes mandatory field 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Environment and Energy Board 
 

Date  

 

7th December 2022 

Report title  

 

Emergency Tree Fund – Update   

Portfolio Lead 

 

Councillor Ian Courts – Leader of Solihull Council 

Accountable Chief 

Executive 

 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive, West Midlands 
Combined Authority 
email: laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk 
 

Accountable 

Employee  

 

Ed Cox, Director of Public Service Reform 
email: ed.cox@wmca.org.uk 
 
Jackie Homan, Head of Environment 
Email: jacqueline.Homan@wmca.org.uk 
 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Environment Board is recommended to: 
 

1)  Note the recent success of the Environment Team in securing a significant grant of 
£300,000 from the Emergency Tree Fund. 

  
1. Purpose  
To provide an introduction to the Board on the Emergency Tree Fund grant awarded to the 
WMCA in the autumn of 2022.  

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The West Midlands Combined Authority (WM
[...]
b 
description has been approved and is ready for advert. 

• Prepare the ‘request for quotes’ to procure the i-Tree survey. This will build 
on the work that has already been undertaken across the four Black Country 
authorities. 

• Decide the membership of the WMFP, establish the terms of reference and 
hold the first meeting. 

 
2.29 The Environment Team will bring regular updates on the progress of the WMFP 

work programme as it develops. 
 

5. Financial Implications  
 
There are no immediate finance implications arising from this paper. The work outlined will 
be supported through the grants provided by the Woodland Trust Emergency Tree Fund. 
 
6. Legal Implications  
 
None from this report. 
 
7. Equalities Implications (*) 
The project will include engagement with a range of communities across the region with a 

particular focus on enhancing the environment of those areas of greatest deprivation 

where feasible. We will also make sure that the recruitment process for the Forest 

Partnership Lead follows HR equalities guidance. 

 
8. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
The project will include engagement with a range of communities across the region 

allowing for opportunities for involvement in tree planting and aftercare activities, which 

promote engagement with the outdoors which is beneficial to health and wellbeing.       

Increased tree canopy cover can also improve air quality at a local level and it can help to 

reduce the ambient air temperature which may become increasingly important are extreme 

weather events become more frequent.     

 

Page 24



 
 

9. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 
Though the project will concentrate upon the 7 met geography of the WMCA is it proposed 
that we engage with stakeholders from the wider non constituent geography of the WMCA 
to achieve greatest impact.   
 
10. Other Implications 
 
None.  

 
11. Schedule of Background Papers 
 
None.  
 
Note; (*) denotes mandatory field 

Page 25

[...]
utlines discussions had at the third West Midlands Greener Together Forum on the 21st 

November 2022, where the topic discussed focused on addressing fuel poverty. The Forum bought 

together speakers from Local Authorities involved in tackling fuel poverty; 

 

• Matthew Eccles, Affordable Warmth Delivery Manager, West Midlands Combined Authority – 
leads on the Sustainable Warmth Competition and Warm Homes Saves Lives programme. 

• Helen Langley, Senior Agency Support & Development Officer, Dudley Metropolitan Borough 
Council – manages retrofit programmes within Dudley and creates materials for the Dudley Energy 
Advice Line (DEAL).  

• Bret Willers, Head of Climate Change and Sustainability, Coventry City Council – leads the 
climate change programme of work at Coventry City Council which includes the adoption of retrofit 
and energy efficient zero carbon technologies for homes and businesses.   

 

Please see the presentations from the meeting here and the Forum Terms of Reference here.   

 

2.0 Forum Logistics 

 

2.1 Creating an Advisory Board for the Forum 

We have held three sessions in 2022 for the Forum, covering tree planting, retrofit and fuel poverty. 

To ensure that the Forum is diverse, and action focused, we are inviting representatives from the 

business, faith, youth, and climate activist communities to shape future Forum meetings. The Board 

meetings will be transparent with feedback provided to Forum meetings. The plan is for the Board to 

meet for the first time at the end of January 2023; it will meet for 1-2 hours, online, every other 

month.  The Combined Authority are contacting relevant organisations and groups to invite a 

representative to join the Board.   

 
2.5 Receive the monthly West Midlands Combined Authority Energy and Environment newsletter by 

registering via this link.  

 

3.0 Tackling Fuel Poverty 

 

The following points outline the questions/ issues raised during the most recent Forum meeting (in italics
[...]
me is ‘Energy price crisis how affects faith communities and 

action being taken’. The event is free, please register to help plan for numbers: 

https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/tread-lightly-2022-tickets-458320778787  

Page 33

https://www.dudley.gov.uk/residents/housing/housing-advice-information-and-support/dudley-energy-advice-line/#:~:text=For%20free%20impartial%20advice%20on,Advice%20Line%20on%2001384%20817086.
https://www.groundwork.org.uk/projects/green-doctor/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5YmphgTuRHU
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5YmphgTuRHU
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/tread-lightly-2022-tickets-458320778787


Briefing note – Fuel Poverty Greener Together Forum | 4 
 

 

 

 Footsteps have also launched an Energy Champion programme which is a faith community 

response to the energy crisis by helping people to reduce energy use, pay fuel bills and keep warm 

and healthy. Find out more on the programme; https://footstepsenergychamps.org.uk/  

  

 This briefing note will be shared with the WMCA’s Energy and Environment Board, which is 

next meeting on the 7th December 2022.  

Page 34

https://footstepsenergychamps.org.uk/

	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 28 September 2022
	Minutes

	8 Environment Programme Update
	9 West Midlands Circular Economy Routemap Update
	11 Emergency Tree Fund Update
	13 Greener Together Forum
	Appendix 1 WM Greener Together Forum - Briefing Note Fuel Poverty






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 

 
 

Environment & Energy Board 
 

Wednesday 7 December 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Ian Courts (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Environment, Energy & 

HS2 
Councillor Rob Clinton Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
In attendance via MS Teams 
Councillor Peter Hughes 
Councillor Majid Mahmood  

 
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Birmingham City Council 

  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
10.   Inquorate Meeting 

The meeting was inquorate and therefore the recommendations contained 
within the minutes would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 13 January 
2023  for formal approval. 
  

11.   Welcome and Introduction to the National Brownfield Institute 
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting being held at the National 
Brownfield Institute in Wolverhampton. 
 
The Chair acknowledged receipt of a nine-point action plan document given 
to attendees at the start of the meeting from a member of the public who was 
given the opportunity by the Chair to speak of their concern to metro 
extension programmes in the West Midlands for building new tram routes, 
who believed was wasteful from an environmental point of view and 
duplicated existing bus and rail networks.  
  

12.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kerry Murphy (Walsall), 
Councillor Jim O’Boyle (Coventry), Matthew Rhodes (Energy Capital West 
Midlands) and Suzanne Ward (Environment Agency).  
  

13.   Minutes - 28 September 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
  



Page 2 of 4 

14.   Matters Arising 
(a) Matters Arising – West Midlands Greener Together Forum (Minute 
      no.4)  
  
Councillor Peter Hughes had suggestions for venues in the Sandwell area for 
consideration to host future meetings that the Head of Environment 
welcomed and noted would communicate with officers from Sandwell 
Metropolitan Borough Council.  The Head of Environment noted that the 
WMCA would welcome all venues for hosting the West Midlands Greener 
Together Forum across the Combined Authority area and that hybrid 
meetings had taken place in Digbeth and Coventry so far.    
  
(b) Community Green Grant Update (Minute no.5)  
  
In response to Councillor Hughes who requested an update on areas of low 
take-up to the community green grant programme, the Head of Environment 
noted that the Community Green Grants Officer continued to meet with 
community groups to encourage applications and for the first time an 
application had been received from every Constituent Authority area that had 
progressed to the grant assessment panel.       
   
(c) Net Zero Neighbourhood (Minute no.6)  
  
Councillor Hughes requested clarification of the net zero neighbourhood 
working group and to receive an update on timescales for establishment, 
membership, objectives and outputs to achieve an actionable working 
group.  The Executive Director for Strategy, Integration & Net Zero noted the 
programme was developing at pace and there were written plans from five 
out of the seven Constituent Authority areas that the WMCA was seeking 
investment for and that there was a wider working group that involved all 
Constituent Authority officers for a clear focus on delivery and action that 
would commence with the first net zero neighbourhood demonstrator in 
Brockmoor following the award of £1.65m grant funding.     
   

15.   Environment Programme Update 
The board considered a report where a presentation was also shared from 
the Head of Environment to provide an update on the progress across the 
environment work at the WMCA which included a forward look on priorities 
over the next three years.   
 
Following the presentation, the Chair reflected that there was no easy 
answer to resolve the issues of climate change, however there were many 
actions that would be required to support and noted his observations that 
there were key points within the environment programme to commence and 
influence at scale, ensure funding was focussed to generate the greatest 
results and measurement of workstreams to identify global relevance and the 
significance of action taken within the West Midlands region and from the 
United Kingdom as a whole to promote green growth and from technological 
advances. 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 4 

Councillor Majid Mahmood noted whether the virtual forest tree programme 
could be promoted further as there was an ambition from Birmingham City 
Council to plant further trees, particularly as requests had been received 
from friends of parks community groups for further trees and from residents 
for fruit trees to support further funding.  The Chair noted that every local 
authority would have their own tree planting targets, however identification of 
targets and use of registration of trees on the virtual forest or other initiatives 
such as the Queen’s Green Canopy from the seven Constituent Authorities 
and Non-Constituent Authorities for oversight would prove beneficial to know.   
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the progress across the WMCA environment programme be 
noted, 

 
(2) That the suggested areas for future updates at board meetings be 

agreed. 
  

16.   West Midlands Circular Economy Routemap Update 
The board considered a report from the Circular Economy Project Delivery 
Officer to provide an update on the progress of the West Midlands Circular 
Economy Routemap since it was approved in September 2021 which 
consisted of three key pieces of work underway of an industrial symbiosis 
business case, a framework to support repurposing of buildings and a 
business case to reduce construction waste and overview of priorities for the 
next year. 
 
The Chair summarised from discussions that there was support from the 
board to the Circular Economy Routemap, however noted concern the report 
did not highlight the quick wins for next years priorities and by when, which 
would be helpful for the board to be sited on and scale of operation on net 
zero construction work.   
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the progress made in implementing the Circular Economy 
Routemap be noted. 

  
17.   SMART Hub Update 

The board considered a verbal update from the SMART Hub Lead to update 
on three funding bids that had been submitted by the WMCA within the last 
few weeks. 
 
i. The Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund to support social landlords 
    across the region in an aim to retrofit 2,000 homes. 
 
ii. The Home Upgrade Grant to support private sector homes not 
      connected to the gas network. 
 
 
 

 



Page 4 of 4 

i. iii. Funding through Innovate UK to the Net Zero Living Programme to       
support development of the business case and the finance model that       
would underpin the zero neighbourhood to look to provide more evidence 
around the wider social benefits of retrofit and how those can be 
monetised to improve the business case to investment.      

 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the update be noted. 
  

18.   Emergency Tree Fund Update 
The Chair agreed to defer consideration of this item to the next meeting of 
the board on Wednesday 1 March 2023. 
  

19.   Trailblazer Devolution Deal Net Zero & Environment 
The board considered a verbal update from the Executive Director – 
Strategy, Integration & Net Zero on the net zero and environment proposals 
of the Trailblazer Devolution Deal and noted the Secretary of State’s 
intention was to secure a deal by the end of January 2023.   
 
The WMCA was currently awaiting feedback from each government 
department on the deal proposals put forward, however it was anticipated to 
receive new deal text shortly that would be shared with local authority 
leaders and chief executives for discussion early in the new year, as well as 
shared at the WMCA Board on 13 January to include a number of net zero 
proposals.   
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the update be noted. 
  

20.   Greener Together Forum 
The Chair agreed to defer consideration of this item to the next meeting of 
the board on Wednesday 1 March 2023.  
 

 
[The meeting ended at11:30am]


